COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2016 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-63-2016			
Proposed by	Proposed by The Chairman (by request – County Executive)			
Introduced by	Council Members Davis, Harrison, Toles, Turner, Glaros, Franklin,			
	Taveras and Patterson			
Date of Introduc	September 13, 2016			
	RESOLUTION			
A RESOLUTION	concerning			
	Compensation and Benefits,			
I	ternational Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO, Local 1619			
	(Fire Fighters, Paramedics, and Fire Fighter/Medics)			
	Salary Schedule Y, Schedule of Pay Grades			
For the purpose of	amending the Salary Plan of the County to reflect the terms of the labor			
agreement by and	between Prince George's County, Maryland and the International Association			
of Fire Fighters,	FL-CIO, Local 1619 (Fire Fighters, Paramedics, and Fire Fighter/Medics).			
WHEREAS	pursuant to Section 903 of Article IX of the Prince George's County Charter			
and Section 16-1	5(a) of the Prince George's County Code, amendments to the County's Salary			
Plans are to be su	mitted to the County Council in resolution form; and			
WHEREAS	the Salary Plan must at this time be amended by the approval of Salary			
Schedule Y to re	ect the terms of the labor agreement by and between Prince George's County,			
Maryland and the	International Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO, Local 1619 (Fire			
Fighters, Parame	cs, and Fire Fighter/Medics).			
NOW, THE	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's			
County, Marylan	that Salary Schedule Y submitted and recommended by the County Executive			
on September 1,	016, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, setting forth the			
following modifi	ations: a 1% cost of living increase in base wages; be and the same is hereby			
approved.				
BE IT FUR	HER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect on the day it is			

adopted and that, unless stated otherwise in a specific provision of the Salary Schedule, shall be

1	retroactively effective to April 3, 2016.				
	Adopted this 4th day of October, 2016.				
	COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND				
	BY:				
	ATTEST:				
	Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council				

SALARY SCHEDULE Y

SCHEDULE OF PAY GRADES

FIRE UNIT PERSONNEL – FIRE FIGHTERS, PARAMEDICS, AND FIRE FIGHTER/MEDICS

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015- JUNE 30, 2016

Scheduled Pay Rates

SALARY SCHEDULE Y – EFFECTIVE APRIL 3, 2016 SCHEDULE OF PAY GRADES – FIRE UNIT PERSONNEL PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY MARYLAND

GRADE	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM	CERTIFICATION				
Y01							
HOURLY	19.8350	35.7062	39.2769				
BIWEEKLY	1,586.80	2,856.50	3,142.15				
ANNUAL	41,257	74,269	81,696				
Y02							
HOURLY	20.8061	39.6474	43.6121				
BIWEEKLY	1,664.49	3,171.79	3,488.97				
ANNUAL	43,277	82,467	90,713				
Y03							
HOURLY	21.7769	45.5987	50.1585				
BIWEEKLY	1,742.15	3,647.90	4,012.68				
ANNUAL	45,296	94,845	104,330				
Y13 (TECHNICIAN)							
HOURLY	21.7769	47.5556	52.3112				
BIWEEKLY	1,742.15	3,804.45	4,184.90				
ANNUAL	45,296	98,916	108,807				
Y04 (LIEUTENANT	Γ)						
HOURLY	25.2039	49.5125	54.4636				
BIWEEKLY	2,016.31	3,961.00	4,357.09				
ANNUAL	52,424	102,986	113,284				
Y05(CAPTAIN)							
HOURLY	27.5733	55.2056	60.7261				
BIWEEKLY	2,205.86	4,416.45	4,858.09				
ANNUAL	57,352	114,828	126,310				
Y06 (BATTALION	CHIEF)						
HOURLY	30.2210	60.8399	66.9239				
BIWEEKLY	2,417.68	4,867.19	5,353.91				
ANNUAL	62,860	126,547	139,202				

The hourly Minimum rates are the hourly minimum rates. The Maximum rates are the Maximum rates multiplied by 1.01%. The hourly Certification Maximum rates are the Maximum rates multiplied by 110%. For administrative purposes, the hourly rates are the controlling rates. Biweekly rates are hourly rates multiplied by 80. Annual rates are the hourly rates multiplied by 2,080 and rounded to the nearest dollar.